patients with infection, who were not necessarily septic, were treated and discharged 

home the same day with or without antibiotics and were not included in the 

evaluation. 

98 

The inclusion and exclusion criteria were applied to the remaining one hundred and 

twenty-eight (n=128) case notes. Thirty-eight (n=38) case notes were excluded as 

they related to patients less than eighteen years of age. Fifteen (n=15) case notes 

had missing data and were excluded. Finally, seventy-five (n=75) case notes were 

selected for inclusion that fulfilled the requirements.